# City of San Diego Park & Recreation Department Tierrasanta Open Space Maintenance Assessment District (TOSMD) Tierrasanta Open Space Committee

Tierrasanta Recreation Center • 11220 Clairemont Mesa Blvd.

## Agenda for 7 pm Wednesday, January 3, 2018 Special Meeting

The Tierrasanta Open Space Committee is advisory to the City of San Diego Open Space Division on matters related to the Tierrasanta Open Space Maintenance Assessment District.

Members: Deanna Spehn\* (Chair), Jennifer Schultz\*, Jerry Bierman, Lee Campbell, John Hopper, Dawn Lostritto-Nielsen\* (Secretary), Russ May\*, Bob Muldrew, Betty Ogilvie, Mike Ogilvie\*, Dick Rees, James Sanders, Rich Thesing\*. City Open Space Staff: Loren Boerboom and Ray Garcia

#### Agenda

7 pm Chair Deanna Spehn will call the meeting to order and establish that a quorum is present

- 1. Non-agenda public comment. Limited to no more than 2 minutes per subject.
- 2. Action Item: Consideration of alternative drop zones off the Calle de Vida Trail entrance please see 4 attached photos. Eric Bowlby from San Diego Canyonlands will present an alternative option that involves removing some medium sized eucalyptus trees at the site so that it can be used as a drop zone for the removal of up to 263 palm trees in the south Rueda canyon. **See 4 photo attachments.**
- 3. Update on Tierrasanta Scour Project A proposed County of San Diego mosquito abatement vector control contract to construct at Scour Project in Shepherd Canyon on the east side of Santo Road is under consideration by the Tierrasanta Open Space Committee; the Open Space Committee will make recommendations about the project to be forwarded to the Tierrasanta Community Council. The Tierrasanta Community Council and Planning Group will consider the project and forward on to the County of San Diego recommendations, concerns, etc., about the proposed project. Tonight's action will be to further discuss the project and content of a draft letter that is in the process of being written. See 90% proposed plans and January 18, 2017 environmental document attached.
- 4. Staff Report Loren Boerboom see pages 2 and 3.
- 5. Responsibility of volunteers working within the boundaries of the Tierrasanta Open Space Maintenance Assessment District Loren Boerboom
- 6. Determination of voting members of the committee per city approved Bylaws of the Tierrasanta Community Council & Planning Group: "Tierrasanta Open Space Committee, also known as the Tierrasanta Open Space Maintenance Assessment District Committee, consisting of thirteen (13) members, seven (7) of which shall be voting members of the Tierrasanta Community Council and Planning Group, which meets as required to provide advice and counsel to the Open Space Division of the Parks and Recreation Department of the City of San Diego."
  - A. Committee Bylaws Draft Bylaws will be presented at the February 2018 meeting. Committee established of Deanna Spehn and Mike Ogilvie.

7. Adjournment. Next meeting is Wednesday, February 7, 2018 at 7 pm, Tierrasanta Recreation Center, 11220 Clairemont Mesa Blvd. in Tierrasanta



# THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT OPEN SPACE DIVISION TIERRASANTA MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT January 3, 2018 STAFF REPORT

## **Landscape Maintenance**

- Treebeard continues to provide landscape maintenance services in a timely manner and within budget. Turf fields have been aerated and fertilized during winter break.
- The center median renovation project has been completed on the east end of Antigua Blvd.

#### **Tree Maintenance**

- Tierrasanta Blvd center medians have been safety pruned from I-15 to Rueda Dr.
- Villa Norte Park tree trimming has been completed.
- Safety pruning and unwanted suckers have been removed off Colina Dorada Dr.

# **Open Space Canyons**

- Friends of Tierrasanta continue to treat invasive weeds.
- Dishwasher Pond water has been filled and the level has been maintained.
- The Scour Pond in East Shepard Canyon has a potential construction improvement project in the planning phase. This project is still ongoing. No further updates at this time. No work shall be conducted by any volunteers regarding this location without prior approval.
- San Diego Canyonlands (SDCL) is still pursuing the Rueda Canyon palm removal project, however the proposed flight path and staging areas were not approved by the FAA. Eric Bowlby has identified alternate locations and will be addressing the Tierrasanta Open Space Advisory Committee on January 3<sup>rd</sup>.
- Mission Trails Regional Park is waiting for a Purchase Order to proceed with the repair of the damaged pipe gate and wood pillars at the park entrance on Clairemont Mesa Blvd.

#### Miscellaneous

- Wind damage from the recent December storms have left quite a few broken tree limbs and branches. Fortunately, there were no fallen trees or injuries.
   Treebeard and I spent some time surveying for damage and removing fallen tree branches from streets and sidewalks throughout Tierrasanta.
- Wind damage caused a street light pole to fall on Clairemont Mesa Blvd. west of La Cuenta Dr. This matter has been referred to Streets Division.
- Water levels have risen in Shepherd Canyon from an unidentified source. I investigated along with Treebeard for irrigation leaks or illegal drains, but none were found. James helped identify this issue and the location of the increase in water levels. This matter was reported to the CoSD Storm Water Division and has been further referred to Water Waste Complaints, a division of the Public Utilities Department (PUD), as an Illegal Discharge. Report # 00259503. A crew was sent out to investigate, but I am unaware of their findings. This matter has been referred and is no longer a function of the Tierrasanta Maintenance Assessment District. Please contact Public Utilities Department at (619) 515-3500 or Emergency Services at (619) 515-3525 and reference Ticket #4142753.
- GET-IT-DONE is a valuable tool for reporting many City issues. This form of reporting helps the issue get referred to the correct department to address. I encourage everyone to become familiar with GET-IT-DONE which is available on the City homepage at <a href="www.sandiego.gov">www.sandiego.gov</a> or available as an application for smartphones.
- Tierrasanta Community Park Phase 2 sports field lighting improvement project will begin soon. No additional information available at this time.
- Some playground structure equipment parts have been ordered. There are no additional updates regarding this. Repairs will be conducted by the City of San Diego Community Parks Division.

## City Telephone Numbers

<ul> <li>Code enforcement</li> </ul>	619) 236-5500
<ul> <li>Environmental Services</li> </ul>	(858) 694-7000
<ul> <li>Park &amp; Recreation</li> </ul>	(619) 525-8213
<ul> <li>Storm Water</li> </ul>	(619) 235-1000
<ul> <li>Street Division</li> </ul>	(619) 527-7500
<ul> <li>Police Non-Emergency</li> </ul>	(619) 531-2000; (858) 484-3154

Loren Boerboom Grounds Maintenance Manager, Parks and Recreation Department Tierrasanta MAD/Open Space Division (619) 685-1370 LBoerboom@sandiego.gov